

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

SATURDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

IA No. 1 OF 2021

IN

WP NO: 19191 OF 2021

Between:

M Venkatesh, S/o Late M. Siddiah, aged about 51 years, residing at V.C Vaddipalli village, K.K. Pet post, Pulicherla Mandal, Chittoor District

...Petitioners

(Petitioner in WP 19191 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home (Police) Dept., Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravi, Guntur District.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Chittoor District at Chittoor.
3. The Station House Officer, Pakala Police Station, Pakala, Chittoor District.
4. Mr. Asirvatham, S/o. not known to the Petitioner, Age . Major, Station House Officer, Pakala Police Station, Pakala Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. Mr.S.Subbarayudu, S/o Late Subbaraju, Aged about 50 years, occ . Proprietor, M/s. Sujas Infra, Residing at D.No.19-14-5 Second cross, Kesavayanagunta, Tirupathi urban, Tirupathi town, Chittoor District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the personal liberty of the petitioner by calling him to the police station or otherwise by interfering in disputes between petitioner and 5th respondent, pending disposal of WP No.19191 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI J U M V PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR HOME for the Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

"There shall be a direction to the respondents 1 to 3 not to interfere in the civil disputes between the petitioner and respondent No.5 till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-M.RameshBabu
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home (Police) Dept., State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravi, Guntur District.
2. The Superintendent of Police, Chittoor District at Chittoor.
3. The Station House Officer, Pakala Police Station, Pakala, Chittoor District.
4. Mr. Asirvatham, S/o. not known to the Petitioner, Station House Officer, Pakala Police Station, Pakala Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. Mr.S.Subbarayudu, S/o Late Subbaraju, Aged about 50 years, Occ: Proprietor, M/s. Sujas Infra, Residing at D.No.19-14-5 Second cross, Kesavayanagunta, Tirupathi urban, Tirupathi town, Chittoor District. (Addresses 1 to 5 by RPAD)
6. One CC to SRI J U M V PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:04/09/2021

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2021
IN
WP.No.19191 of 2021

DIRECTION

